New York 10279 or CitiCorp Center, 500 W. Madison Street, Suite 1400, Chicago, Illinois 60661. A summary of this financial information is shown in Section
11-Selected Financial Information of this Offer.

SECTION 10. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS; TRANSACTIONS AND ARRANGEMENTS CONCERNING SHARES; PARTICIPATION IN
OFFER BY PREFERRED SHAREHOLDERS

   We have been advised that some of the directors and officers of Croff intend to tender their Preferred B shares in connection with the Offer. We believe that
the only affiliates of Croff are the other officers and directors.  Directors, officers and employees of the Company who own Preferred B shares may participate in
the Offer on the same basis as our other Preferred B shareholders, subject to the conditions in Section 5.

   The following table sets forth the beneficial ownership, in accordance with SEC Rule 13d-3, of common stock and Preferred B stock of Croff as of
December 31, 2004, by (a) each person who owned of record, or beneficially, more than five percent (5%) of Croff’s $.10 par value common stock, its common
voting securities, and (b) each director and all directors and officers as a group. Ownership includes both outstanding common stock and shares issuable upon
exercise of options that are currently exercisable or will become exercisable within 60 days after December 31, 2004.

Offerors:

Shares of
Common

Stock Owned
Beneficially

Percentage
of Class of

Common Stock1

Shares of
Prederred B

Stock Owned
Beneficially

Percentage
of Class B

Preferred Stock2

Gerald L. Jensen
3773 Cherry Creek Dr. N. Suite 1025
Denver, Colorado 80209  246,988 43.4% 253,191 46.8%

Jensen Development Company
3773 Cherry Creek Dr. N. Suite 1025
Denver, Colorado 80209  132,130 23.3% 132,130 24.4%

CS Finance, LLC
3773 Cherry Creek Dr. N. Suite 1025
Denver, Colorado 80209  0 0 0 0

Offerors Total:  246,988 43.5% 253,191 46.8%

Non-Management Directors of Croff Enterprises, Inc.:
Edwin W. Peiker, Jr.
550 Ord Drive
Boulder, Colorado 80401  4,000 0.7% 4,000 0.7%

Dilworth A. Nebeker
10823 Palliser Bay Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89141  2,900 0.5% 2,900 0.5%

Richard H. Mandel, Jr.
3333 E Florida Ave. Suite 94
Denver, Colorado 80210  15,100 2.7% 16,202 3.0%

Julian D. Jensen
311 South State Stree, Suite 380
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  31,663 5.6% 31,663 5.9%

Directors as a Group:  300,651 52.8% 307,956 57%

1. According to Croff’s latest annual report on Form 10-K, as of December 31, 2004, there were 568,900 shares of common stock issued and outstanding..

2. According to Croff’s latest annual report on Form 10-K, as of December 31, 2004, there were 540,659 Preferred B shares issued and outstanding..

3.Gerald L. Jensen owns 100% of the shares of Jensen Development Company and C.S. Finance, L.L.C., and is the Chairman and President of Croff. Mr. Jensen
beneficially owns 246,988 shares of Croff common stock and 253,191 Preferred B shares of which shares, Jensen Development Company, which is wholly owned